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No. 54 20th July, 1977 

G.N. No. 303/1977 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961 -.1975 
SECTION 16 

CREATION OF TEMPORARY POSITIONS 

Nauru 

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 
16(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, I, SIMON GILLETT, Public 
Service Commissioner, HEREBY CREATE the undermentioned temporary 
positions from the date specified: 

DESIGNATION 

ChIef Clerk 

Higher Clerical 
Officer 

NO, OF TEMPORARY SALARY SCALE 
POSITIONS 
PROVIDED 

1 

1 

C4/AP1 $4260 
to $4776 

C3 $3900 to 
$4188 

EFFECTIVE DATE 
OF CREATION OF 

POSITION 

1st July, 1977 

1st July, 1977 

in the Department of Justice (Central Registry Division). 

DATED this 24th day of June, 1977. 

S. Gillett 

G.N. No. 304/1977 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that under the prov1s10ns of 
Section 19 of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, the following 
appointments shall be probationary until confirmations or otherwise: 
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G.N. No. 304/1977 (cont1d) 

Toska AGIR 

CHIEF SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT 
(Secretariat) 

OFFICE 

Clerical Assistant 

DATED this 19th day of July. 1977. 

Nauru 

SALARY 

$3216 - $3444 p.a. 
(C.l) 

L,G,N, Harris 

G.N. No. 305/1977 

,rUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961·1975 

DISMISSAL 

The following dismissal in accordance with Section 65(j) of the 
Public Service Act 1961-1975 is hereby notified with effect from 
27th June. 1977. 

Department of Health & Education 

NAME 

Nehemiah Gononie 
KAKIOUWEA 

OFFICE 

Clerical Officer 

DATED this 15th day of July, 1977. 

~ALARY 

$3528 . $3816 (C.2) 

o 

o 
G.N. No. 306/1977 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

PUBLIC SERVICE OF NAURU 

VACANCY SECTION 20 

Applications are invited from Nauruans both inside and outside the 
Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the 
following position: 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY 
Directorate of Lands and Survey 

POSITION: Draftsman (Male or Female) 

SALARY; $ 3900-$4776 (T3/5) 
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G.N, No. 306/1977 (cont'd) 

DUTIES: 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

Under the direction of the Chief Draftsman 
to draft plans, carry out survey computations 
and in particular to maintain the Land Record 
and other office records and to assist generally 
as required. 

Applicants must possess an aptitude for drafting 
work including reasonable mathematical ability 
at Form 4 Secondary level. Neatness and 
accuracy in written work is essential and 
applicants must be prepared to develop drafting 
techniques. A knowledge of the Nauruan Land 
ownership structure would be a decided advantage. 

Applications should be in writing stating name, age and experience 
and be lodged with the.Chief Secretary on or before 4,30 p.m. on 
Friday, 5th August, 1977. 

Dated this 19th day of July, 1977. 

G.N. No. 307/1977 

L.G.N. Harris 
A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971 

VACANCY 

Applications are called for from persons both inside and outside 
the Public Service for the following position, 

POSITION: 

SALARY: 

bUTIES: 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & EDUCATION 
Directorate of Education 

Typist (Education Office) 

$3108-$3444 (MI/C,l) 

Responsible to the Director of Education for 
the general typing and associated filing and 
clerical duties attaching to such position. 

Must be a competent typist capable of passing 
the Public Service requirements for ent~y. Be 
reliable and neat. . 

Applications stating name, age and experience should be in wr-iting 
and lodged with the Chief Secretary before 4,30 p,m, on Friday, 
5th August, 1977. 

Dated this 19th day of July. 1977, 
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SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 

The next sessions of the Supreme .Court will commence at 9,00 a,m. on 
Friday, the 19th of August, 1977, 

Persons wishing to avail themselves of the opportunity to bring any 
matter or cause before the Supreme Court during these sessions are 
advised to see the Clerk of Courts immediately, to ensure that the 
matters or causes already commenced are included in the list or, if 
proceedings are intended, that the Clerk of Courts has all the details 
to enable the necessary documents to be prepared, 

DATED this 4th day of July, 1977. 

R.L. De Silva o 
G.N. No. 309/1977 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Dinamo 
APIN of Anabar District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Dinamo APIN had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands 
Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner 
of the following lands: 

District t;)Portion Type of 
No. Land 

Heneng 232 p.l, 

Ijuw 9 p.l, 

Heneng 275 p,l, 
Yaren 209 c.l, 

Yaren 138 c.l. 
Boe 161 c .1. 

Anabar 138 & c"1,,, 
139 

Anetan 67 c.l. 
Anabar 119, c.1, 
Anabar 120 c.l$ 
Anabar 121 c.l. 
Anibare 292 ct.!, 

Anabar 18 p.1, 
Yaren 248RW p.l. 

Name of Land 

Anoerara 

Iwuteb 
Atuwuro 
Kibab,a 
Amareobwiden , 
Ibok! 

d I. Ba an;rll 

Mitit'eru , 
Anuw~ 

Anuwq 
" Anuwo , , 
I 

Anibj1re 
Atim1etum 
Anoe~.d , , 

I , 
I 

Gazette 
Notice of 
Ownership 

12/67 
12/67 
12/67 
12/67 
12/67 
30/74 

12/67 
12/67 
12/67 

, 
,12/67 
12/67 
12/67 

42/57 

Share 

1/100 

1/10 

1/10 
1/10 
1/10 
1/10 

1/20 

1/20 
1/20 

1/20 

1/20 
1/30 
1/40 
1/50 
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G.N. No. 309/1977 (cont'd) 

District Portion Type of Name of Land Gazette 
No. Land Notice of 

Ownership 

C.15, 25, 39, 73: F.G. W.S.L. 31/63 
Yaren 343 p .1. Anamaragi 12/67 

DETERMINATION OF ,BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the 
beneficiaries of the estate of the late Dinamo APIN are: 

Share 

1/50 
1/50 

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above: 

District 

Meneng 

Ijuw 

Meneng 

Yaren 

Yarpn 

Boe 

And ha r 

Anetan 

Anabar 
Anabar 
An:ll'>ar 
Anlbare 

Anah~r 

Yaren 

NOTE: 

Portion Name of Land Beneficiaries 
No. 

232 Anoerara Manuena C. APIN (LTO) 
Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO) 

9 Iwuteb As for portion 232, 
p.1. Meneng 

275 Atuwuro Manue11a C. APIN (LTO) 
Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO) 

209 

138 

161 

138 & 
139 

67 

119 

120 
121 
292 

18 

248RW 

Kibaba 

Alnareobwiden 
Ibok 

Badanni 

Mit iteru 

Anuwo 
Anuwo 
Anuwo 
Anibare 

Atimetum 

Anoeui 

As for portion 275, 
p.1. Meneng 

" 
" 

Manue11a C, APIN (LTO) 
Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO) 

As for portion 138 
& 139 c,l. Anabar 

" 
" 
" 

Manuella C, APIN (LTO) 
Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO) 

Manuel1a C. APIN (LTO) 
Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO) 
Manue11a C. APIN (LTO) 
Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO) 

C.15, 25, 39, 73: F.G. W,S.L.As for portion 248, 

343 Anamaragi 
R,W, Yaren 
Manue11a C, APIN (LTO) 
Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO) 

the death of Manue11a C. APIN or Eibiat WAIBEIYA, 

Share 

1/20 
1/20 

1/20 
1/20 

1/40 
1/40 

1/60 
1/60 

1/80 
1/80' 
1/100 
1/100 

1/100 
1/100 
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G.N. No. 309/1977 (cont'd) 

their shares will revert back to the survlvlng sister 
and brothers of the late Dinamo APIN, ~amely -
May T. AM RAM , Gaeouw APIN, Kainibe Betar APIN and 
Frederick APIN in equal shares. 

Nauru 

Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of the above 
estate may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the 
publication of this Notice. 

Dated this 8th day of July, 1977. 

NAURU 
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