

Hon Daird Cadaraon M.

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU

# Government Gazette

#### Published by Authority

No. 54

20th July, 1977

Nauru

G.N. No. 303/1977

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961 - 1975 SECTION 16

#### CREATION OF TEMPORARY POSITIONS

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 16(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, I, SIMON GILLETT, Public Service Commissioner, HEREBY CREATE the undermentioned temporary positions from the date specified:

DESIGNATION	NO. OF TEMPORARY POSITIONS	SALARY SCALE	EFFECTIVE DATE OF CREATION OF
	PROVIDED		POSITION
Chief Clerk	1	C4/AP1 \$4260 to \$4776	1st July, 1977
Higher Clerical Officer	1	C3 \$3900 to \$4188	1st July, 1977

in the Department of Justice (Central Registry Division).

DATED this 24th day of June, 1977,

S. Gillett
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

G.N. No. 304/1977

#### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

## NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that under the provisions of Section 19 of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, the following appointments shall be probationary until confirmations or otherwise:

20th July, 1977

Nauru

G.N. No. 304/1977 (cont<sup>†</sup>d)

## CHIEF SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT

(Secretariat)

NAME

OFFICE

SALARY

Toska AGIR

Clerical Assistant

\$3216 - \$3444 p.a.

(C,1)

DATED this 19th day of July, 1977.

L,G,N, Harris
A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

G.N. No. 305/1977

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

#### DISMISSAL

The following dismissal in accordance with Section 65(j) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975 is hereby notified with effect from 27th June, 1977.

# Department of Health & Education

NAME

OFFICE

SALARY

Nehemiah Gononie

Clerical Officer

\$3528 - \$3816 (C.2)

KAKTOUWEA

DATED this 15th day of July, 1977.

L.G.N. Harris
A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

G.N. No. 306/1977

#### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

#### PUBLIC SERVICE OF NAURU

#### VACANCY SECTION 20

Applications are invited from Nauruans both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following position:

# DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY

#### Directorate of Lands and Survey

POSITION:

Draftsman (Male or Female)

SALARY:

\$3900-\$4776 (T3/5)

20th July, 1977

Nauru

G.N. No. 306/1977 (cont'd)

DUTIES:

Under the direction of the Chief Draftsman to draft plans, carry out survey computations and in particular to maintain the Land Record and other office records and to assist generally

as required,

**OUALÍFICATIONS:** 

Applicants must possess an aptitude for drafting work including reasonable mathematical ability

at Form 4 Secondary level. Neatness and accuracy in written work is essential and

applicants must be prepared to develop drafting techniques. A knowledge of the Nauruan Land ownership structure would be a decided advantage.

Applications should be in writing stating name, age and experience and be lodged with the Chief Secretary on or before 4.30 p.m. on Friday, 5th August, 1977.

Dated this 19th day of July, 1977.

L.G.N. Harris A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

G.N. No. 307/1977

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

#### VACANCY

Applications are called for from persons both inside and outside the Public Service for the following position,

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & EDUCATION

## Directorate of Education

POSITION:

Typist (Education Office)

SALARY:

\$3108-\$3444 (M1/C,1)

DÜTIES:

Responsible to the Director of Education for the general typing and associated filing and clerical duties attaching to such position.

QUALIFICATIONS:

Must be a competent typist capable of passing the Public Service requirements for entry.

reliable and neat.

Applications stating name, age and experience should be in writing and lodged with the Chief Secretary before 4,30 p.m. on Friday, 5th August, 1977.

Dated this 19th day of July, 1977.

L,G,N, Harris A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

20th July, 1977

Nauru

G.N. No. 308/1977

#### SUPREME COURT SESSIONS

The next sessions of the Supreme Court will commence at 9.00 a.m. on Friday, the 19th of August, 1977.

Persons wishing to avail themselves of the opportunity to bring any matter or cause before the Supreme Court during these sessions are advised to see the Clerk of Courts immediately, to ensure that the matters or causes already commenced are included in the list or, if proceedings are intended, that the Clerk of Courts has all the details to enable the necessary documents to be prepared.

DATED this 4th day of July, 1977.

R.L. De Silva Registrar, Supreme Court

G.N. No. 309/1977

2 0

<u>Determination of the Beneficiaries</u> of the Estate of the late Dinamo APIN of Anabar District.

#### **ESTATE**

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Dinamo APIN had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:

District (	Portion No.	Type of Land	Name of Land	Gazette Notice of Ownership	Share
Meneng	232	p.1.	Anoerara	-	1/10
Ijuw	9	p.1.	Iwuteb	12/67	1/10
Meneng	275	p.1.	Atuwuro	12/67	1/10
Yaren	209	c,1,	Kibaba	12/67	1/10
Yaren	138	c.1.	Amareobwiden	12/67	1/10
Boe	161	c.1.	Ibok	12/67	1/10
Anabar	138 & 139	c.1.	Badanni	30/74	1/20
Anetan	67	c,1.	Mitit'eru	12/67	1/20
Anabar	119	c.1,	Anuwo	12/67	1/20
Anabar	120	c.1.	Anuwo	12/67	1/20
Anabar	121	c.1.	Anuwo	12/67	1/20
Anibare	292	c,1,	Anibare	12/67	1/30
Anabar	18	p.1.	Atimetum	12/67	1/40
Yaren	248RW	p.1.	Anoeui	42/57	1/50

		* * *
No. 54	20th July, 1977	Nauru
		·

G.N. No. 309/1977 (cont'd)

Distric	t Portion No.	Type of Land	Name of Land	Gazette Notice of Ownership	Share
•	C.15, 25,	39, 73: F.	G. W.S.L.	31/63	1/50
Yaren	343	p.1.	Anamaragi	12/67	1/50

# DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late Dinamo APIN are:

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above:

District	Portion No.	Name of Land	Beneficiaries	Share
Meneng	232	Anoerara	Manuella C. APIN (LTO) Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO)	1/20 1/20
Ijuw	9	Iwuteb	As for portion 232, p.1. Meneng	
Meneng	275	Atuwuro	Manuella C. APIN (LTO) Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO)	
Yaren	209	Kibaba	As for portion 275, p.1. Meneng	
Yaren	138	Amareobwiden	11	
Boe	161	Ibok	11	
Anabar	138 & 139	Badanni	Manuella C. APIN (LTO) Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO)	1/40 1/40
Anetan	67	Mititeru	As for portion 138 & 139 c.1. Anabar	
Anabar	119	Anuwo	11	
Anabar	120	Anuwo	**	
Anahar	121	Anuwo	11	
Anibare	292	Anibare	Manuella C, APIN (LTO) Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO)	1/60 1/60
Anabar	18	Atimetum .	Manuella C, APIN (LTO) Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO)	1/80 1/80
varen	248RW	Anoeui	Manuella C. APIN (LTO) Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO)	1/100 1/100
-	C.15, 25, 39,	73: F.G. W.S.I	As for portion 248, R.W. Yaren	
Yaren	343	Anamaragi	Manuella C, APIN (LTO) Eibiat WAIBEIYA (LTO)	1/100 1/100

## NOTE:

On the death of Manuella C. APIN or Eibiat WAIBEIYA,

20th July, 1977

Nauru

G.N. No. 309/1977 (cont'd)

their shares will revert back to the surviving sister and brothers of the late Dinamo APIN, namely - May T. AMRAM, Gaeouw APIN, Kainibe Betar APIN and Frederick APIN in equal shares.

Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of the above estate may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this Notice.

Dated this 8th day of July, 1977.

JEREMIA
SECRETARY
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

Marker of Cart Con In Strice of the Cart Con